1     REV. PrA
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
   FEATURES
12-Bit Dual Muxed Port DAC
300 MSPS Output Update Rate
Excellent SFDR and IMD: 75 dB

functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is
not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum ratings for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Package Package
Range Description Options
AD9753AST –40°C to +85°C 48-Lead LQFP ST-48
AD9753-EB Evaluation Board
NOTES
6 DIV0,DIV1=(1,1).
7 Min CLK freq only applies when using internal PLL. When PLL is disabled, there is no minimum CLK frequency.
Figure 1. DAC I/O Timing
AD9753
DATA IN
PORT 2 data y
CLKIN (PLL ACTIVE)
×1 CLOCK (PLL DISABLED)
tLPW tPD
1/2 cycle + tPD
IOUTA
OR
IOUTB
data y
data x
DATA IN
PORT 1
tS
tH
data x
Thermal Characteristics
Thermal Resistance
48-Lead LQFP
θJA= 91°C/W
5     REV. PrA
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Description
43 IOUTA Differential DAC current output
42 IOUTB Differential DAC current output
39 REFIO Reference input/output
37,38 DIV0,DIV1 Control inputs for PLL and input port selector mode, see tables I and II for details
40 FSADJ Full-scale current output adjust
41 AVDD Analog Supply Voltage
44 ACOM Analog Common
6,21 DVDD Digital Supply Voltage
5,22 DCOM Digital Common
47 PLLVDD Phase Locked Loop Supply Voltage
48 CLKVDD Clock Supply Voltage
45 CLKCOM Clock and Phase Locked Loop Common
3 CLK+ Differential Clock input
4 CLK- Differential Clock input
46 LPF PLL Low Pass Filter
1 RESET Internal Clock Divider Reset
2 LOCK PLL Lock Indicator Output
7-18 DB11-P1/DB0-P1 Data bits DB11 to DB0, port 1
23-34 DB11-P2/DB0-P2 Data bits DB11 to DB0, port 2
AD9753
48 47 46 45 44 43 42 41 40 39 38 37
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12 25
26